
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 12 November 2018

MEETING OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE
On: Tuesday 20 November 2018 At: 2.00 pm

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 
2HS

NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillor J Hellyer (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: D Brenton, J Himan and R Julian

Non Elected Member: Mr R Levick

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting

AGENDA
PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive apologies for absence for the meeting.

2.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)
Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018.

3.  Declaration of Interests 
Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered.

4.  Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II 



- 2 -

5.  Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair 

6.  Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 9 - 23)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

7.  2017-2018 Annual Audit Letter (Pages 24 - 36)
To receive the report of Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

8.  Preparation for the 2018/2019 Accounts 
To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Manager (Resources) and Grant 
Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

9.  Managing the Risk of Fraud Corruption (Pages 37 - 47)
To receive a report from the Devon Audit Partnership, Partnership Manager.

10.  Audit Reports Issued to Date (Pages 48 - 68)
To receive a report from the DAP Partnership Manager.

11.  Progress With Agreed Actions (Pages 69 - 73)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

12.  Consultation on the Scale of Audit Fees 
To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Manager (Resources).

13.  Grant Thornton Update Report (Pages 74 - 89)
To receive the report from Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

14.  Forward Plan (Page 90)

15.  Exclusion of the Public 
The Chair to move:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

16.  PART II (CLOSED SESSION) 

17.  Corporate Assurance Risk Register (Pages 91 - 95)
To receive a report from the Strategic Manager (Resources).

Meeting Organiser: Tom Vanstone - Democratic Services



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 - 2.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillors J Hellyer, D Brenton, J Himan and R Julian

ALSO PRESENT J Wallace - Head of Paid Service
S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
M Bartlett - Engagement Manager
G Daly - Engagement Leader
B Davis - DAP Partnership
C Dobbs - Service Improvement Officer
S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES Mr R Hutchings – DAP Partnership

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

17.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 June 2018 were presented. 

It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved:

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For - Unanimous)

18.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

19.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

The Agenda as circulated was agreed.

20.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

There were no urgent matters brought forward.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised of a change in the Agenda order.   
Agenda item 9 to be brought forward and presented prior to Agenda item 6.

21.   REPORT ON GOING CONCERN 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented the report, the purpose of which was 
for Members to consider the S151 Officers’ assessment of the Council as a
[...]
had been produced but were available for Members if they 
wished to see them.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Himan that the 
Financial Statements be approved.

(Vote:  For -  Unanimous)

24.   APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2018 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a copy of the Letter of Representation 
had been circulated to the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Hellyer and –

Resolved:

That the Committee approve the Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 
2018 and authorise the signing of:

 The Letter of Representation by the Strategic Manager (Resources) and 
Chair of the meeting

 The Financial Statements by the Chair of the meeting

(Vote:  For – Unanimous)

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved:

 That the Annual Governance Statement be signed by the Chair of Audit & 
Governance Committee, the Statutory Finance Officer, Leader of the Council 
and Head of Paid Service

(Vote:  For – Unanimous)

25.   APPOINTMENT OF REPORTING ACCOUNTANT FOR HOUSING BENEFIT 
SUBSIDY 2018-19 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) gave a verbal update regarding the 
appointment OF A Reporting Accountant for Housing Benefit Subsidy 2018-19.

The Committee were informed of the changes to the process from 2018-19.  
Through the Audit Appointment Process Grant Thornton had been appointed as 
Auditors for the Authority for the next five years.   

Page 5



4

From 2018-19 the Certification work became a separate process allowing Local 
Authorities to appoint their own Auditors.   This does not require a formal 
appointment by Committee.

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised the Committee that a decision had 
been made to appoint Grant Thornton for 2018-19 to carry out this work. 

26.   UPDATE ON HEALTH & SAFETY AUDIT 2017/18 

The Audit & Governance Committee at the meeting on 12 June, had resolved to 
invite 
[...]
ed that as the Union 
Representatives attend Staff Forums, an item in relation to this matter could be 
included on the Agenda.

The Chair thanked the Environmental Health & Community Safety Officer for giving 
such a comprehensive update.

27.   AGS - REVIEW OF EVIDENCE: PRINCIPLES B3 AND C2 

The Service Improvement Officer presented the evidence to support the Annual 
Governance Statement.    The evidence in sections B3 and C2 was discussed and 
the supporting database was noted.

28.   EFFECTIVENESS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The representative from the DAP Partnership presented the report and the 
checklist, attached as Appendix A to the report, showing the Committee’s current 
compliance against the CIPFA requirements.     

The new and updated elements to the checklist were highlighted to the Committee.    

A concern was raised by Councillor Brenton who emphasised the importance of all 
Members being kept informed on all key elements relating to this Committee.    The 
Committee discussed the ways in which information at present was being relayed 
to Members, and acknowledged the Committee do not publish an annual report to 
account for its performance and to explain the work that had been undertaken.    
Advice was given by the Strategic Manager (Resources) who suggested that now 
would be an appropriate time to prepare an annual report as the accounts had 
been signed off.   Service Improvement Officer agreed to draft a report in August 
2018.

Following a request by Members for further training, the DAP Partnership agreed to 
liaise with the Service Improvement Officer with regard to training dates.  The dates 
to be circulated to the Committee.

Members noted the report.

29.   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was noted.

30.   CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - JULY 2018 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented this item.  He advised there had 
been no significant changes since the previous meeting.

Page 7



6

The additional actions within each corpor
[...]
 & Governance Committee said “Each year the Committee scrutinises 
the Council’s governance arrangements. The core principles provided by CIPFA/SOLACE 
help us to focus on the key areas which need to be covered to ensure we carry out our 
business within an open and robust governance framework. “

4. CONCLUSIONS

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Officers Consulted  -  SMT
Members Consulted – Councillor Philip Hackett 

Contact Officer: Chris Dobbs

Background Papers: The CIPFA/SOLACE: ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework’, produced jointly in 2007
The CIPFA/SOLACE: ‘Delivering Good Governance Addendum’, 
produced jointly in 2012
The CIPFA/SOLACE: Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Guidance Notes for English Authorities 2016.
Torridge AGS Evidence Database

Page 10



Code of Corporate 
Governance - 2019 

Issue Number 13 

Approved Audit & Governance Committee 

Approval Date November 2018 

Next Review Date November 2019 

P
age 11



2 

C.  Defining outcomes in 
terms of sustainable 

economic, social, and 
environmental benefits 

D.  Determining the 
interventions necessary to 

optimise the achievement of 
the intended outcomes 

F.  Managing risks and 
performance through robust 
internal control and strong 

public financial management 

G.  Implementing good 
practices in transparency, 

reporting, and audit, to 
deliver effective 
accountability 

A. Behaving with integrity, 

demonstrating strong 

commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the 

rule of law 

B. Ensuring openness 

and comprehensive 

stakeholder engagement 

What is Corporate Governance? 

In the public sector Good Governance means: "Achieving the Intended Outcomes While Acting in the Public Interest at all Times”.  

Corporate governance generally refers to the processes by which an organisation is directed, controlled, led and held to account. 
[...]
 plan. 

Full written reports are now presented to Full Council, 

where it is a standing item, rather than verbal updates. 

Governance and reporting arrangements around the 

Transforming Torridge Programme are now much more robust 

with formal reporting to all members on a regular basis and the 

introduction of the Programme Board to concentrate specifically 

on this key area. This will need to be a continuing area of focus 

for the Council.

P
age 34



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Torridge District Council |  August 2018 12

A. Reports issued and fees

We confirm below our final reports issued and fees charged for the audit and provision of non-audit services.

Fees

Planned

£

Actual fees 

£

2016/17 fees

£

Statutory Council audit 41,288 41,288 41,288

Housing Benefit Grant Certification 8,220 8,220* 8,444

Total fees 49,508 49,508 49,732

The planned fees for the year were in line with the scale fee set by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Ltd (PSAA)

* This is the scale fee for 2017/18. The final fee will be confirmed in the Annual 

Certification Letter.

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan February 2018

Audit Findings Report July 2018

Annual Audit Letter August 2018

Fees for non-audit services

Service Fees £

Audit related services 

- None Nil

Non-Audit related services

Productivity Plan for the Heart of the South West LEP -

The work was commissioned and billed to Somerset 

County Council. We are obliged to  inform you of this 

work.

35,750

Non- audit services

• For the purposes of our audit we have made enquiries of all Grant Thornton 

UK LLP teams providing services to the Council. The table above 

summarises all non-audit services which were identified.

• We have considered whether non-audit services might be perceived as a 

threat to our independence as the Council’s auditor and have ensured that 

appropriate safeguards are put in place. 

The above non-audit services are consistent with
[...]
Yes. 
Each year a report is taken to the Audit & 
Governance Committee, reporting the results of a 
self-assessment against the CIPFA code of practice 
on Managing the Risk of Fraud and corruption.

4. There is a counter fraud and corruption 
strategy applying to all aspects of the local 
authority’s business which has been 
communicated throughout the local authority 
and acknowledged by those charged with 
governance. 

Yes.
The Authority has in place an Anti Fraud, 
Corruption Bribery Policy and Strategy.  This was 
updated in February 2017, with next review 
scheduled for February 2019.
The Strategy is taken to, and approved by, the 
Audit & Governance Committee.

5. The local authority has arrangements in place 
that are designed to promote and ensure 
probity and propriety in the conduct of its 
business.

Yes. 
Section 5 of the Strategy sets out various policy 
statements that cover staff, members, partner 
organisations and members of the public, which 
ensure probity and propriety are in place.
However, no system or process can ever be 100% 
secure, and so employee diligence is always 
needed, and this referred to in section 6 
“deterrence and prevention”.
The Council includes anti-bribery clauses in 
contracts with third parties and agents.

Page 42



6. The risks of fraud and corruption are 
specifically considered in the local authority’s 
overall risk management process.

Yes.
A specific fraud and corruption risk entry is 
recorded in the risk register.

7. Counter fraud staff are consulted to fraud-
proof new policies, strategies and initiatives 
across departments and this is reported upon to 
committee.

The Authority does not have a dedicated “counter 
fraud” team and so this role is undertaken by a 
range of officers, including the Service 
Improvement Officer and Internal Audit (DAP.
New policies and strategies are always considered 
in the light of possible fraud and corruption and are 
designed to limit such exposure.

8. Successful cases of pr
[...]
ernGov, which will allow for 
interests, gifts and hospitality to be maintained 
against each member.

11. The local authority undertakes recruitment 
vetting of staff prior to employment by risk 
assessing posts and undertaking the checks 
recommended in FFCL 2016 to prevent 
potentially dishonest employees from being 
appointed. 

TDC have two policies; ‘recruitment’ and 
‘employment screening’ which cover the employee 
vetting.  All offers of employment are subject to 
satisfactory pre employment checks.  
Mandatory checks include :-

 References 
 Verification of employment history
 Verification of professional qualifications 

and memberships 
 Verification of ID , nationality and 

immigration status and right to work in the 
UK 

 Medical clearance

Some posts require additional checks including

 DBS
 Credit checks
 Checks on company directorships held, 

resigned or disqualified from (not routinely 
undertaken)

12. Members and staff are aware of the need to 
make appropriate disclosures of gifts, 
hospitality and business. This is checked by 
auditors and reported to committee. 

Yes.
At the start of each meeting a declaration of 
interests is requested.
The Service Improvement Officer will remind all 
officers and members of the need to declare all 
offers of gifts and hospitality. Such a reminder is 
made in the internal newsletter, around Christmas 
time each year.

13. There is a programme of work to ensure a 
strong counter fraud culture across all 
departments and delivery agents led by counter 
fraud experts. 

There is an annual calendar that supports the staff 
newsletter to ensure that fraud awareness updates 
are provided at least biannually, whistleblowing 
reminders are provided biannually, and gift & 
hospitality reminders are provided yearly.

Page 44



14. There is an independent whistle-blowing 
policy which is monitored for take-up and can 
show that suspicions have been acted upon 
without internal pressure.

Yes.
A separate whistleblow
[...]
ancial Implications
None.

Human Resources Implications
None.

Sustainability Implications
None.

Equality/Diversity
None.

Page 48

Agenda Item 10



Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued to Date

Page 2 of 21

Risk Management
The two key outcomes from an audit are the opinion on the audit subject, which indicates the 
level of assurance that members can take, and the agreed actions to strengthen the control 
framework. Any agreed actions are evaluated against the corporate risk matrix and the audit 
reports include those risks that are medium or high. Low risk or housekeeping matters are 
reported separately and directly to management for them to manage. Progress with 
implementing actions is reported to the Head of Paid Service (or Senior Management Team) 
and to the Audit & Governance committee on a quarterly basis.

 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies
This report complies with the Audit & Governance Committee terms of reference and the Audit 
Procedures Manual. 

Ward Member and Leader Member Views
Councillor Philip Hackett, Chair of Audit & Governance, commented “The Internal Audits 
Reports contribute to the Council’s robust governance arrangements.”   

4. CONCLUSIONS
Four reports have been issued since the meeting in July. The GDPR report was a position 
statement with no audit opinion. The opinion for the other audits at the time of publication 
was:

Opinion Audit
‘Good’
(which means minimal risks identified)

Food Safety; 
Council Tax;
Building Control

Opinions range from: High; Good; Improvement Required; Fundamental Weaknesses. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS
Committee are asked to:

Note the report issued in this reporting period and raise any queries, suggestions or 
proposals relating to the seven internal audits in this report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Officer - Jenny Wallace; Steve Hearse; Staci Dorey
Councillors - Philip Hackett

Contact Officer: Chris Dobbs

Background Papers: Audit files

Page 49



Summary of Internal Audit Repor
[...]
 internal audit reviews can identify issues in respect of risk management, systems 
and controls that may be relevant to the Annual Governance Statement. 

No issues were identified that require disclosure within the Annual Governance Statement.

Page 68



Agenda Item
REPORT OF Service Improvement Officer
To: Audit & Governance Committee
Subject: Progress with Agreed Actions
Date: 20th November 2018 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To provide an update on progress with implementing agreed actions.
 

1. INTRODUCTION
The Audit & Governance Committee requested a regular report on progress with agreed 
actions. This report is set out at appendix A. 

2. REPORT
A summary of the position as at the 9th November is shown at Appendix A. 

Since the Audit & Governance Committee in June 2018 there has been 3 internal audit 
reports issued containing 13 agreed new audit actions. In the same period there have 
been 20 actions completed by management. 

There were 7 internal audit actions due for completion by the end of October 2018 which 
were not completed on time. The responsible officers have been contacted and as a 
result:
- An extension has been agreed for 4 audit actions;
- A second extension has been proposed for 1 audit action;
- Two audit actions remain outstanding.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
None

Financial Implications
None

Human Resources Implications
None

Sustainability Implications
None

Equality/Diversity
None

Risk Management
The two key outcomes from an audit are the opinion on the audit subject, which indicates the 
level of assurance that members can take, and the agreed actions to strengthen the control 
framework where testing has shown risks are not being adequately managed. The agreed 
actions are evaluated using the corporate risk matrix and the audit reports include those 
risks that are medium or high. Low risk or housekeeping matters are reported separately and 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



directly to management for them to manage. The I
[...]
s a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a 

local authority.

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a 

section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the 

Grant Thornton logo to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

/

Introduction

3

Geraldine Daly

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7741

M 07500 783 992

E geri.n.daly@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7896

M 07880 456 123

E mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com

P
age 76

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2018

2018/19 Audit

We have begun our planning processes for the 2018/19 

financial year audit. 

Our detailed work and audit visits will begin in early 2019 

and we will discuss the timing of these visits with 

management. In the meantime we will:

• continue to hold regular discussions with management 

to inform our risk assessment for the 2018/19 financial 

statements and value for money audits;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure 

that we capture any emerging issues and consider 

these as part of audit plans.

Progress at 9 November 2018

4

Other areas

Certification of claims and returns

We are required to certify the Council’s annual 

Housing Benefit Subsidy claim in accordance with 

procedures agreed with the Department for Work 

and Pensions. This certification work for the 2017/18 

claim will be concluded by the end of November 

2018.

The results of the certification work are reported to 

you in our certification letter.

Meetings

We meet with the Head of Paid Services and the 

Strategic Manager (Resources) as part of our 

regular liaison meetings, with our next meeting 

scheduled for 20 November, and continue to be in 

discussions with finance staff regarding emerging 

developments and to ensure the audit process is 

smooth and effective. 

Events

We provide a range of workshops, along with 

network events for members and publications to 

support the Council. Our latest events are our local 

government accounts workshops which will take 

place in Bristol on 7 February 2019, and in Plymouth 

on 12 February 2019.  The Council’s finance staff 

will receive invitations to attend the workshops. 

Further details of the publications that may be of 

interest to the Council are set out in our Sector 

Update section of this report.

2017/18 Audit

We have completed our audit of the Council's 

2017/18 financial statements. Our audit opinion, 

including our value for money conclusion and 

certificate of audit closure was issued on the 30 July 

2018. 

We issued:

• An unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial 

statements; and

• An unqualified value for money conclusion on the 

Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources.

We have issued all our deliverables for 2017/18 and 

have concluded our work on the 2017/18 financial 

year, with the exception of the Housing Benefit 

Subsidy claim. Our Annual Audit Letter, summarising 

the outcomes of our audit is included as a separate 

agenda item.

P
age 77



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2018

Audit Deliverables

5

2017/18 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Annual Certification Letter

This letter reports any matters arising from our certification work carried out under t
[...]
 with the External Auditors privately.

P
age 90

A
genda Item

 14



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Code of Corporate Governance
	7 - Code of Governance 2019 first draft

	7 2017-2018 Annual Audit Letter
	9 Managing the Risk of Fraud Corruption
	10 - TDC self assessment Nov 2018

	10 Audit Reports Issued to Date
	11 Progress With Agreed Actions
	13 Grant Thornton Update Report
	14 Forward Plan
	17 Corporate Assurance Risk Register
	PART II New model




Minutes of the meeting


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Tuesday, 20 November 2018 - 2.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillors J Hellyer, J Himan and R Julian

Mr  Levick

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
M Bartlett - Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton
R Hutchins - Devon Audit Partnership Manager
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer

31.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brenton.

32.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July  were presented. 

It was proposed by Councillor Himan , seconded by Councillor Hellyer and –

Resolved:

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For 4, Abstentions 2)

33.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

34.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

The agenda as circulated was agreed.

35.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

There were no urgent matters brought forward.



2

36.   CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Service Improvement Officer presented the report and explained the purpose 
and content.  He confirmed that Code of Corporate Governance would be 
published once approved by the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Hellyer, seconded by Councillor Himan and –

Resolved:

That the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved

(Vote: For Unanimous)

37.   2017-2018 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton explained that the Annual Audit Letter 
summarised the key findings from the work carried out for the period 1 April 2017 – 
31 March 2018.  In July, the Audit Findings Report had been submitted to 
Committee and a lot of the content had been similar; the difference between the 2 
documents was that the Annual Audit Letter was a public document and would go 
out to other stakeholders.

38.   MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD CORRUPTION 

The DAP Partnership Manager explained the purpose of the report which was 
produced annually to assess the effectiveness of TDC’s processes and 
management of the risk of fraud corruption.  CIPFA had recently updated its 
guidance and this was the set of measures against which this year’s report had 
been assessed.  

Identified fraud loss within the Public Sector was expected to be £702m, with 
£207m in Local Government.  The hidden costs of fraud were substantially higher.

The 3 key elements of the CIPFA guidance were:

 Acknowledge
 Prevent
 Pursue

Overall, TDC’s arrangements addressed CIPFA’S expected responses.  However, 
in terms of Counter fraud staff, TDC did not have a dedicated team as they had 
been transferred to the DWP.  This role was undertaken by a range of officers, 
including the Service Improvement Officer and Internal Audit (DAP).  The DAP 
offered further support through its Plymouth resources.

It was noted that some posts required additional checks such as DBS, credit 
checks and checks on company directorships held, resigned or disqualified from.  
Concerns were raised that checks on company directorships held, resigned or 



3

disqualified from were not routinely undertaken.  The DAP Partnership Manager will 
investigate why this is the case and report back.

Members expressed an interest in seeing regular updates on identified fraud cases 
and were advised that:

 The reported incidents tended to reflect weaknesses in the system 
nationally, particularly around the Metropolitan areas, and often did not hit 
the West Country before systems had already been put in place to mitigate 
the risk.

 The information was published in the DAP newsletter which was made 
available to TDC.  Furthermore, an annual report was presented to the Audit 
& Governance Committee.

 Last year, no incidents had been recorded in Torridge. 
 Often cases had arisen from error, rather than deliberate claims.
 Intelligence led operations, in conjunction with DCC, South Hams and West 

Devon Councils, were due to commence.

The report was noted.

39.   AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE 

Four audit reports had been issued to date:

 GDPR
 Food Safety
 Council Tax
 Building Control

The GDPR report was a position statement with no audit opinion. The opinion for 
the other audits at the time of publication was good.

GDPR was discussed in further detail.  Members were reminded that online training 
had been made available to all staff and councillors.  Staff uptake had been 100% 
but Member participation had been poor.  There had also been a training session at 
Caddsdown.  It was imperative that Members undergo the training but the difficulty 
was how to enforce this.

With regard to the Building Control report further information was requested on the 
recommendations made to address the observation that officers were not currently 
formally recording conflicts of interest.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved:

That:

 The report be approved



4

 That a recommendation be brought to Full Council based on the risk 
identified. 

(Vote: For – unanimous)

The Chair and the Service Improvement Officer will draft the wording and then 
circulate to the Committee for approval.

40.   PROGRESS WITH AGREED ACTIONS 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on 
progress with implementing agreed actions and to ensure that things are 
completed.

The report identified 20 completed actions and 13 new actions.

Seven internal audit actions were due for completion by the end of October 2018 
but were not completed on time. The responsible officers had been contacted and 
as a result:

- An extension had been agreed for 4 audit actions;
- A second extension had been proposed for 1 audit action;
- Two audit actions remained outstanding.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved:

That:

 The second extension request be agreed.
 The progress with actions in this Quarter be noted

(Vote: For – unanimous)

41.   CONSULTATION ON THE SCALE OF AUDIT FEES 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised the Committee that the scale of audit 
fees was set by an external body – Public Sector Audit Appointments.  The 
proposed scale of fees had to go through a consultation process which would end 
on 17 December.

The proposal was that the scale of audit fees for 2018/2019 should remain the 
same for 2019/2020, maintaining a 23% reduction.  The fee will be £31,792.

It was proposed by Councillor Himan, seconded by Councillor Julian and – 

Resolved:

That the Scale of Audit Fees be approved.



5

(Vote: For - unanimous)

42.   GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT 

The audit of TDC's 2017/18 financial statements was complete and the focus had 
now shifted to the 2018/2019 financial year, planning the process and looking at 
dates for interim audits.  Other services provided by Grant Thornton included 
regular meetings with the Head of Paid Service and the Strategic Manager 
(Resources); Certification of the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy claim 
and a range of workshops.  

Members were informed that the Annual Certification Letter will be presented to the 
next meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee. 

The report was reviewed and the following updates were highlighted:

 CIPFA had produced a financial resilience index
 The introduction of the business rate pilot – It was noted that TDC’s bid was 

currently under review and a decision would be made on 7 December.  Our 
MP had been asked to put his support behind the bid.

 The impact of the Fair Funding Review.  Consultation documents were 
expected after Christmas.

In response to a question on Brexit, the Strategic Manager (Resources) gave 
details of various groups looking at the impact of Brexit.  These included the Brexit 
Resilience Officers Group, led by the Chief Executive of DCC and the HotSW Joint 
Committee.  HotSW had raised concerns around ports and harbours particularly.  
However, there was a lack of information coming forward.

The Strategic Manger (Resources) confirmed to the meeting that the consultation 
on the financial resilience index had now closed and had proved controversial in 
some LA sectors.

The Chair notified the Committee that Geraldine Daly would be leaving her role as 
Engagement Lead for TDC and he asked the Engagement Manager to pass on the 
Committee’s thanks and best wishes.  

43.   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was reviewed and timing of the DAP GDPR audit was discussed.  
It was agreed that a verbal update on GDPR would be given at the next meeting.

44.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

It was proposed by Councillor Hellyer and seconded by Councillor Julian –

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) the 
public be exclude from the meeting for the following items of business because of 



6

the likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of schedule 12A of the local Government Act 1972.

(Vote: For – Unanimous)

45.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION) 

46.   CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented the risk register in its new format.  
He explained how the new layout worked, adding that it would be presented in Part 
II so that any future risks which may contain material of a confidential could be 
considered in depth.

The risks flagged red were discussed.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett and seconded by Councillor Julian - 

That the meeting return to Part I and that any press and public be readmitted.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.49 pm.

Chair: Date:


